

# ACTS AND RESOLVES

AS PASSED BY THE

# One Hundred and Third Legislature

OF THE

# STATE OF MAINE

Published by the Director of Legislative Research in accordance with the Revised Statutes of 1964, Title 3, Section 164, Subsection 6.

> KENNEBEC JOURNAL AUGUSTA, MAINE 1967

# PUBLIC LAWS

## OF THE

# STATE OF MAINE

## AS PASSED BY THE

# One Hundred and Third Legislature

# 1967

#### PROOF OF AGE, DRIVERS' PERMITS AND LICENSES

The State Board of Education may reimburse such institutions for part of the cost of conducting approved vocational courses from funds available under the Vocational Education Act of 1963 (P. L. 88-210)

Effective October 7, 1967

## Chapter 35

# AN ACT Requiring that School Expenditures be Reported on a Fiscal Year Annually.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

**R. S., T. 20, § 967, amended.** Section 967 of Title 20 of the Revised Statutes is amended by adding at the end the following paragraph:

The financial report of school expenditures for elementary and secondary education shall be for a fiscal year beginning July 1st and ending June 30th, the same as the state and federal fiscal years. Each unit shall annually have its school accounts audited, based upon the July 1st to June 30th fiscal year, and shall file a copy of such audit with the commissioner by September 1st of each year.

Effective October 7, 1967

## **Chapter 36**

AN ACT Relating to Hunting from Automobiles by Double Amputees.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

**R. S., T. 12, § 2456, amended.** The last paragraph of section 2456 of Title 12 of the Revised Statutes, as revised, is amended to read as follows:

Notwithstanding this section, paraplegics or double amputees of the legs may hunt from motor vehicles which remain stationary are not in motion.

Effective October 7, 1967

## Chapter 37

AN ACT Relating to Proof of Age for Applicant for Motor Vehicle Operator's Permits and Licenses.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

Sec. 1. R. S., T. 29, § 581-A, additional. Title 29 of the Revised Statutes is amended by adding a new section 581-A, to read as follows:

260DRIVERS' LICENSES OF MEMBERS OF ARMED FORCES ETC.CHAP. 39PUBLIC LAWS, 1967

§ 581-A. Proof of age

Every person between the ages of 15 and 25 years shall supply to the department satisfactory proof of his date of birth, before the department may accept his application for an examination prior to the issuance of a permit or original license.

This section shall not affect any applicant who has an application on file on January 1, 1968.

Sec. 2. Effective date. This Act shall take effect on January 1, 1968.

Effective January 1, 1968

## Chapter 38

#### AN ACT Relating to Open Season on Muskrat in Penobscot County.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

**R. S., T. 12, § 2358, sub-§ 1, amended.** The 3rd paragraph of subsection 1 of section 2358 of Title 12 of the Revised Statutes, as revised, is amended to read as follows:

The open season on mink and muskrat shall be during the month of November in each calendar year; except that the open season on muskrat in Somerset County shall be from October 21st to November 21st of each year; in **Penobscot County south of the Canadian Pacific Railroad tracks and** Washington County shall be from April 1st to April 3oth of each year and in York and Franklin Counties and that portion of Cumberland County which borders on the Saco River from Route 35 north to the Oxford County line shall be only from March 20th to April 20th in each year; and except that the open season on muskrat in Aroostook County and in Penobscot County north of the Canadian Pacific Railroad tracks shall be during the period from April 15th to May 15th and except that the open season on muskrat in Piscataquis County shall be during the month of April only in each year; and except that the open season on muskrat within the watershed of Saco River in Oxford County, and on all lakes, ponds, marshes and streams tributary thereto, and within said county, shall be only from the first day of November to the 25th day of April in the following year.

Effective October 7, 1967

### Chapter 39

#### AN ACT Relating to Recognition of Certain Motor Vehicle Licenses Held by Members of Armed Forces or Their Spouses.

**Emergency preamble.** Whereas, Acts of the Legislature do not become effective until 90 days after adjournment unless enacted as emergencies; and

Whereas, the following legislation is vitally necessary to prevent undue hardship for members of the Armed Forces and their spouses, who under certain cir-